Term deposits 1,020,284   167,181
Negotiable instruments of deposits 20,560   25,184

7,644,585   4,608,557
23,176,547   18,263,147

(c) Other Liabilities

31.03.13 31.03.12
RM'000 RM'000

Other payables and accruals 255,276   222,003
Taxation and zakat payable 23,136   31,458
Provision for commitments and contingencies 26,039   65
Amount owing to head office 35,425   21,053
Lease deposits and advance rentals 9,563   11,635
Profit equalisation reserve 1,659   3,294

351,098   289,508

Group

39

AMMB Holdings Berhad (223035-V)
Condensed Financial Statements For The Fourth Quarter Ended 31 March 2013

A32. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES

(a) Transition to MFRSs

(b) Restatement of comparatives

During the period, the Group had reviewed and changed the presentation of:

-

-

(i) Reconciliation of equity

Effect of
As previously transition to Other As

reported MFRSs restatement restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 31 March 2012

Assets
Cash and short-term funds   7,904,737 -   (91,578)   7,813,159
Securities purchased under resale agreements   384,570 -   132,736   517,306
Deposits and placements with banks and other financial

institutions   1,782,935 -   109,231   1,892,166
Financial assets held-for-trading   10,570,642 81,248   290,483   10,942,373
Financial investments available-for-sale   5,503,261 (71,170)   1,209,113   6,641,204
Financial investments held-to-maturity   948,477 (10,000)   491,366   1,429,843
Loans, advances and financing   73,957,980 1,608,274   117,147   75,683,401
Deferred tax assets   214,350 3,302   (11,744)   205,908

work in progress ("WIP") for intangible assets for the year ended 31 March 2012. The WIP balance which was previously
included under WIP Property and Equipment is now presented under Intangible Assets.

The above classifications are to conform with current period presentation which better reflects the nature of the items.

The reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income for comparative periods and of equity at the date of transition
reported under FRS to those reported for those periods and at the date of transition under MFRS are provided below.

interest receivable and payable for certain derivative products for the same counterparty for the year ended 31 March 2012.
The interest receivable and payable which were presented on a gross basis is now set off and presented on a net basis in
either other assets or other liabilities.

40

Deferred tax assets   214,350 3,302   (11,744)   205,908
Other assets   2,752,148 120,752   (415,721)   2,457,179
Reinsurance, retakaful assets and other

insurance receivables   - -   112,555   112,555
Investment properties   - -   84,715   84,715
Property and equipment   252,119 -   (27,588)   224,531
Life fund assets   2,772,093 -   (2,772,093)   -
Intangible assets   1,848,397 -   106,402   1,954,799
Liabilities
Deposits and placements of banks and other

financial institutions   4,028,944 -   (114,376)   3,914,568
Recourse obligation on loans sold to

Cagamas Berhad   1,176,054 1,950,055   -   3,126,109
Deposits from customers   77,142,052 -   165,104   77,307,156
Term funding   5,262,128 (304,805)   -   4,957,323
Life and family takaful fund liabilities   317,397 -   (185,733)   131,664
Life and family takaful policyholders' funds   2,454,696 -   32,575   2,487,271
Deferred tax liabilities   25,089 52,258   (64,461)   12,886
Other liabilities   4,558,414 52,417   (1,236,645)   3,374,186
Insurance, takaful contract liabilities and other

insurance payables   - -   3,362,540   3,362,540
Life and family takaful fund liabilities   317,397 -   (317,397)   -
Life and family takaful policyholders' funds   2,454,696 -   (2,454,696)   -
Equity
Reserves   8,146,466 (46,030)   (3,532)   8,096,904
Non-controlling interests   353,867 28,512   (1,514)   380,865

40

AMMB Holdings Berhad (223035-V)
Condensed Financial Statements For The Fourth Quarter Ended 31 March 2013

A32. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONT'D.)

(i) Reconciliation of equity (Cont'd.)

Effect of
As previously transition to Other As

reported MFRSs restatement restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 1 April 2011

Assets
Cash and short-term funds   13,502,567 -   (46,349)   13,456,218
Securities purchased under resale agreements   289,731 -   257,542   547,273
Deposits and placements with banks and other financial

institutions   3,613,482 -   21,686   3,635,168
Financial assets held-for-trading   5,173,737 35,490   5,956   5,215,183
Financial investments available-for-sale   8,073,935 (25,440)   1,008,503   9,056,998
Financial investments held-to-maturity   175,431 (10,000)   617,716   783,147
Loans, advances and financing   69,378,824 1,619,133   115,983   71,113,940
Deferred tax assets   559,964 -   5,500   565,464
Other assets   2,206,656 186,328   (32,693)   2,360,291
Reinsurance, retakaful assets and other

insurance receivables   - -   47,631   47,631
Investment properties   - -   90,245   90,245
Property and equipment   248,090 -   (9,543)   238,547
Life fund assets   2,634,838 -   (2,634,838)   -
Intangible assets   1,833,210 -   84,194   1,917,404
Liabilities
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial institutions   4,271,656 -   (99,496)   4,172,160
Recourse obligation on loans sold to

Cagamas Berhad   1,018,043 1,700,034   -   2,718,077
Deposits from customers   74,566,962 -   158,103   74,725,065
Deferred tax liabilities   35,323 61,529   -   96,852
Other liabilities   4,463,581 (11,209)   (1,112,524)   3,339,848
Insurance, takaful contract liabilities and other

insurance payables   - -   3,236,788   3,236,788
Life and family takaful fund liabilities   174,393 -   (174,393)   -
Life and family takaful policyholders' funds   2,460,445 -   (2,460,445)   -

41

Life and family takaful policyholders' funds   2,460,445 -   (2,460,445)   -

Equity
Reserves   7,294,739 7,848   (11,550)   7,291,037
Non-controlling interests   258,122 47,309   (4,950)   300,481

(ii) Reconciliation of consolidated income statements

Effect of
As previously transition to Other As

reported MFRSs restatement restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Fourth quarter ended 31 March 2012

Interest income 1,059,896   -   37,104   1,097,000
Interest expense (554,975)   -   (7,471)   (562,446)
Net income from insurance business 34,121   -   (56,194)   (22,073)
Other operating income 285,037   (746)   34,351   318,642
Other operating expenses (412,114)   9,890   (32,146)   (434,370)
Allowances for impairment on loans and

financing (133,480)   10,160   -   (123,320)
Impairment (loss)/writeback on doubtful

sundry receivables - net (163)   -   (13,899)   (14,062)
Provision for commitments and

contingencies 5,221   (14,321)   -   (9,100)
Taxation and zakat   (127,433) 9,845   -   (117,588)

41

AMMB Holdings Berhad (223035-V)
Condensed Financial Statements For The Fourth Quarter Ended 31 March 2013

A32. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONT'D.)

(ii) Reconciliation of consolidated income statements  (Cont'd.)

Cumulative quarter ended 31 March 2012

Interest income 4,268,663   -   113,639   4,382,302
Interest expense (2,202,811)   -   702   (2,202,109)
Net income from insurance business 192,950   -   (75,978)   116,972
Other operating income 1,163,625   (746)   45,897   1,208,776
Other operating expenses (1,694,583)   746   (97,268)   (1,791,105)
Allowances for impairment on loans and

financing (425,854)   43,912   -   (381,942)
Impairment (loss)/writeback on:

Doubtful sundry receivables - net (361)   -   (21,806)   (22,167)
Provision for commitments and

contingencies (2,040)   (57,226)   -   (59,266)
Taxation and zakat   (515,587) 14,844   (500,743)

(iii) Reconciliation of consolidated statements of comprehensive income
Effect of

As previously transition to Other As
reported MFRSs restatement restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Fourth quarter ended 31 March 2012

Foreign exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations (6,057)   (275)   -   (6,332)

Net movement on financial investments
available-for-sale 22,831   -   (165)   22,666

Income tax relating to the components of
other comprehensive income (7,295)   -   3,379   (3,916)

Cumulative quarter ended 31 March 2012

Foreign exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations 2,573   10   -   2,583

Net movement on financial investments

42

Net movement on financial investments
available-for-sale 27,289   -   (635)   26,654

Income tax relating to the components of
other comprehensive income 21,183   -   3,496   24,679

42

AMMB Holdings Berhad (223035-V)
Condensed Financial Statements For The Fourth Quarter Ended 31 March 2013

A32. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONT'D.)

(iv) Reconciliation of operations of Islamic banking business

(i) Reconciliation of equity
Effect of

As previously transition to Other As
reported MFRSs restatement restated

As at 31 March 2012 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cash and short-term funds 2,347,666   -   (43)   2,347,623
Financing and advances 16,843,149   1,648,273   -   18,491,422
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 339,103   (601)   -   338,502
Deferred tax assets 36,870   829   -   37,699
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial institutions1,329,753   -   (152)   1,329,601
Deposits from customers 18,262,995   -   152   18,263,147
Other liabilities 285,617   3,933   (42)   289,508
Reserves 1,397,021   (684)   -   1,396,337

As at 1 April 2011

Cash and short-term funds 4,761,640   -   (2,811)   4,758,829
Financing and advances 13,247,076   1,709,095   -   14,956,171
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial institutions1,358,833   -   (157)   1,358,676
Deposits from customers 15,242,321   -   157   15,242,478
Other liabilities 291,281   7,259   (2,811)   295,729
Reserves 1,079,799   1,803   -   1,081,602

(ii) Reconciliation of consolidated income statements
Effect of

As previously transition to Other As
reported MFRSs restatement restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Fourth quarter ended 31 March 2012

Allowance for impairment on financing
and advances (29,147)   (1,511)   -   (30,658)

(Provision)/Writeback for commitments
and contingencies 330   681   -   1,011

Taxation and zakat (29,384)   207   -   (29,177)

43

Taxation and zakat (29,384)   207   -   (29,177)

Cumulative quarter ended 31 March 2012

Allowance for impairment on financing
and advances (157,172)   (6,041)   -   (163,213)

(Provision)/Writeback for commitments
and contingencies (2,871)   2,725   -   (146)

Taxation and zakat (89,178)   828   -   (88,350)

43

AMMB Holdings Berhad (223035-V)
Condensed Financial Statements For The Fourth Quarter Ended 31 March 2013

B1. PERFORMANCE REVIEW ON THE RESULTS OF THE GROUP

Divisional performance for FY2013 compared to FY2012 :

Retail Banking : Higher profits from improved asset quality and stronger loans growth

Business Banking : Higher income and strong loans and deposits growth

Corporate and Institutional Banking :Strong income performance

Investment Banking : Subdued performance with stable outlook

Markets: Volatility in market reflected in income performance

General Insurance : Good income growth from improved underwriting profits and integration of Kurnia